
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 8 September 2021 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Telephone Enquiries 
to: 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, 
Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, Radley, Southern, 
Wheale and Worlock 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 to be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 6 - 11) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Head of Place, and to accept updates 

via the Addendum. 
 

6 21/01253/HOU - 13 BRAMLING AVENUE, YATELEY GU46 6NX  (Pages 12 - 
20) 

 
7 21/00378/FUL - THE BELL INN, 36 FROGMORE ROAD, BLACKWATER, 

CAMBERLEY GU17 0NP  (Pages 21 - 48) 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 31 August 2021 
 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 24 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 11 August 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Blewett, Cockarill, Delaney, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, 
Radley, Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Emma Whittaker Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Stephanie Baker  Interim Development Management & Building Control 
Peter Lee  Planning Team Leader 
Miguel Martinez  Principal Planner Officer 
Fehintola Otudeko  Shared Legal Services 
Lee Rome  Committee Services Officer 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies had been received. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

31 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the new National Planning Policy Framework had 
been published by the government. 
 
The Planning Committee Working Party will be meeting on 28th September to 
discuss the management improvement plan and all available members are 
welcome to attend. 
 
Emma Whittaker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
is leaving Hart after more than a decade of service. The Chairman thanked her 
on behalf of Councillors, the Committee and the Council. Thanks were also 
passed on from Hook Parish Council and Infrastructure Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 25 

 

Stephanie Baker will become Interim Development Management & Building 
Control Manager. The post is being advertised externally and the interview 
process is expected to begin soon. 
 

32 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 
 

33 21/00777/OUT - CROWNFIELDS ODIHAM  
 
Erection of 60 bed care home and 30 dwellings (10 x 2 bed houses, 12 x 3 bed 
houses, 4 x 4+ bed houses and 4 x 2 bed flats) with associated parking and 
pedestrian and vehicular access. 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 The visual impact of the development. 

 The position of the Parish Council regarding the application. 

 Concerns around sewage and the North Warnborough pumping station. 

 Contribution to the S106. 

 Car parking provision to the local preschool. 

 The ongoing maintenance agreement. 

 The position of Natural England in respect to the development. 

 Amending the recommendation to include the Planning Ward Member and 
the Chairman in the final decision process. 

 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation A, incorporating the 
updates via the Addendum, subject to an amendment to the recommendation 
that the Head of Place consult with the Chairman of the Planning Committee and 
the Planning Ward Member before planning permission is granted. 
 
Notes: Mr Hamish Watson spoke for the application. 
Cllr Angela McFarlane (on behalf of Odiham Parish Council) spoke against the 
application. 
 

34 21/01145/FUL - YATELEY HALL, FIRGROVE ROAD, YATELEY GU46 6HJ  
 
Change of use from an office (Land Use Class E – formerly B1a) to a school 
(Land Use Class F1 – formerly D1), cycle storage and associated new hard 
landscaping in parking areas. 
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 

 The 'Ha-ha' at the site and site boundaries. 

 Previous use of the site as a school. 

 The lack of interest from other developers for the site, and the suitability of 
the current proposal. 

 Current parking allocation and future parking requirements. 

Page 4



 
PL 26 

 

 Traffic implications and the Highways Agency position. 

 Transport methods used by pupils attending the school.  

 Current student numbers at the present school site and possible growth of 
pupil numbers. 

 The level of noise impact on the local area from the school. 

 The Grade II listing of the building and its implications for controls over future 
development. 

 The nature of local objections and support for the proposals. 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to planning 
conditions and incorporating the updates via the Addendum. 
 
Notes: Mr Tom Rumble spoke for the application. 
Mrs Helen Whelan spoke against the application. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 
 
 

Page 5



 1 

 

HEAD OF PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2021 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination 

 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMITTEE'S 

DECISIONS  
All information, advice, and recommendations contained in this agenda are understood to be 
correct at the time of preparation, which is approximately two weeks in advance of the 
Committee meeting. Because of the time constraints, some reports may have been prepared 
before the final date for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Where a recommendation 
is either altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting or where additional information has been received, a separate “Planning Addendum” 
paper will be circulated at the meeting to assist Councillors. This paper will be available to 
members of the public.  

 
3. THE DEBATE AT THE MEETING 
The Chairman of the Committee will introduce the item to be discussed. A Planning Officer will 
then give a short presentation and, if applicable, public speaking will take place (see below). 
The Committee will then debate the application with the starting point being the officer 
recommendation.  
 

4. SITE VISITS 
A Panel of Members visits some sites on the day before the Committee meeting. This can be 
useful to assess the effect of the proposal on matters that are not clear from the plans or from 
the report. The Panel does not discuss the application or receive representations although 
applicants and Town/Parish Councils are advised of the arrangements. These are not publi
[...]
As the approved works would be built close to or on the common boundary, the 

applicants attention is drawn to the requirements of the Party Wall Act. For further 
information go to www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/partywall 

 

Page 19



 

 5 As the site is within a Causal Flood Area, for which stricter management of surface 
water runoff is advised.  The applicant is encouraged to install surface water runoff 
betterment provisions as part of the development, such as rainwater butts. 

 
 6 Hart District Council has declared a Climate Emergency. This recognises the need to 

take urgent action to reduce both the emissions of the Council's own activities as a 
service provider but also those of the wider district. The applicant is encouraged to 
explore all opportunities for implementing the development approved by this 
permission in a way that minimises impact on climate change. 

 
 7 The applicant is advised that under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 and the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, bats are a protected species 
and it is illegal to intentionally or recklessly damage, disturb or destroy a bat or its 
habitat. If any evidence of bats is found on site, Natural England must be informed 
and a licence for development obtained from them prior to works continuing. For 
further information go to www.naturalengland.org.uk or contact Natural England (S.E. 
regional office) on 0238 028 6410.The applicant should consider installing bat boxes 
in suitable positions on site to provide roosting opportunities for bats, in the interest of 
biodiversity gain. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



   

 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
ITEM NUMBER:102  

APPLICATION NO. 21/00378/FUL 

LOCATION The Bell Inn 36 Frogmore Road Blackwater Camberley 
GU17 0NP  

PROPOSAL Construction of a 21-bed dementia care home with 
associated highways works parking and landscaping 
(following demolition of public house and other buildings)  

APP
[...]
total person trips, of which 234 could be vehicular. 
 
It is also shown that the proposed development could generate six total person trips in the 
weekday morning peak hour, with five being vehicular trips. In the evening peak hour, the 
development could generate seven total person trips, of which two could be vehicular trips. 
Over an average weekday, the care home could generate 46 two-way total person trips, of 
which 25 could be vehicular. 
 
The LHA has accepted the trip generation assumptions/calculations and has not raised 
concerns in this respect. The applicant also provided the LHA with additional information of 
the locality in terms of distances to local amenities, walking/cycling facilities, bus 
stops/services and other public transport available locally. The LHA is also satisfied with this 
information.  
 
Finally, with regards to car parking, the current Hart maximum standards state that there 
should be provision of 1 space: 2 non-residential full-time employees and 1 visitor space: 4 
clients. The proposal would accommodate 21 beds which would require 5 spaces. The 
information submitted states there would be 12 full time employees, this would also require 6 
spaces.  

Page 41



   

 

 

The proposal makes provision for 12 car parking spaces, which would meet the standards 
adopted by the LPA.  Cycle parking provision is also proposed on site and is acceptable.  
 
On this basis, therefore, the proposed development is in accordance with the objectives of 
policy INF3 of the HLP32, saved policy GEN1 of the HLP06 and paragraph 111 of the NPPF 
2021. 
 
10. REFUSE 
 
The refuse collection would be undertaken by a private company and not by the Council 
which only focus on refuse collection for residential dwellings and flats and not for 
developments such as that one proposed in this application. It is noted that the refuse 
storage is proposed to the rear adjoining the shared boundary with no.38 Frogmore Road.  
 
The location of it adjoining
[...]


 

 

locations) and 1489-01 Rev. D (Tree Constraints Plan). 
  

Documents: 
Design, Access and Planning Statement Rev. A produced by Broklehurst  Architects 
(January 2021), Preliminary Ecological Appraisal Issue 1 produced by Bernwood 
Ecology (December 2021), Emergence Survey Report – Bats produced by Chase 
Ecological Consultancy (June 2021), Arboricultural Impact Assessment produced by 
SJ Stephens Associates (February 2021), Landscape and Ecology Management Plan 
produced by  Broklehurst  Architects (June 2021), Flood Risk Statement 5878 v.01 
produced by Ambiental Environmental Associates (January 2021), Surface Water 
Strategy 5879 v.01 produced by Ambiental Environmental Associates (December 
2020), Sequential Test 5880 v.01 produced by Ambiental Environmental Associates 
(December 2020), Highways Technical Notes prepared by Motion (January  and May 
2021),  Community Facilities Assessment report produced by Broklehurst  Architects 
(March 2021) and Planning Viability and Marketing Report prepared by Fleurets (May 
2021). 
  
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and in the interest of proper planning. 

 
3. The development hereby approved shall not commenced until details of a site 

construction environmental management plan are submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall include but not limited to the 
following:  

    
i) Construction worker and visitor parking;  
ii) anticipated number, frequency and size of construction vehicles;  
iii) dust and Noise/Vibration mitigation measures;  
iv) dust suppression measures;  
v) Site security;  
vi) vehicle manoeuvring and turning;  
vii) locations for the loading/unloading and storage of plant, building materials and 
construction debris and contractors offices;  
viii) procedures for on-site contractors to deal with complaints from local residents; 
ix) measures to mitigate impacts on neighbouring highways; and 
x) details of wheel water spraying facilities; 
xi) Protection of pedestrian routes during construction 

  
Such details shall be fully implemented and retained for the duration of the works. 

    
REASON: To protect the amenity of local residents, to ensure adequate highway and 
site safety in accordance with policies NBE11 and INF3 of the adopted Hart Local 
Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032 and the NPPF 2021. 
 

4. Notwithstanding any information submitted with this application, an Arboricultural 
Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of development 
(excluding demolition) and shall include but not limited to the following (in addition to 
those already covered in the Arboricultural Statement approved by condition no.2): 
 
 
 

Page 45



   

 

 

i) routes of utilities, sewerage, and any other services;  
ii) siting of contractor facilities; 
iii) areas for the storage of materials;  
 
Such details shall be fully implemented and retained for the duration of the 
construction works. 

    
REASON: To protect Tree Preservation Orders adjacent to the site in accordance with 
policy NBE9 of the adopted Hart Local Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032 saved 
local policies GEN1 and CON8 of the Hart District Local Plan 1996-2006, and the 
NPPF 2021. 
 
 

5. The development hereby approved shall not be raised above slab level until details of 
any kitchen extraction equipment and external plant is submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Such details shall be fully implemented, and the plant shall be adequately maintained 
in working order for the life of the development as to meet details approved. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenity of local residents, in accordance with policies 
NBE11 of the adopted Hart Local Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032 and the NPPF 
2021. 
 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be raised above slab level until a 
services strategy which shall include the renewable/ low carbon energy technology 
and Electric charging points that would be incorporated in the proposal, is submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Such strategy shall be fully implemented and services maintained in adequate working 
order for the life of the development. 

    
REASON: In the interest to address climate change and in accordance with policy 
NBE9 of the adopted Hart Local Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032 and the NPPF 
2021. 
 

7. No development shall raise above slab level, until details of all external materials for 
the building hereby approved are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The details approved shall be fully implemented.  

  
REASON:  To ensure a high-quality external appearance of the buildings and to 
satisfy policy NBE9 of the adopted Hart Local Plan and Sites 2016-2032, saved local 
policy GEN1 of the Hart District Local Plan 1996-2006, and the NPPF 2021. 

 
8. Notwithstanding any information submitted with this application, details of a refuse 

storage removed from the shared boundary with no. 38 Frogmore Road and a refuse 
management plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to first occupation. The details approved shall be fully implemented 
before the development is firstly occupied and complied with for the lifetime of the 
development. 
 
 

Page 46



   

 

 

REASON: In the interest of neighbouring residential amenity and an adequate refuse 
storage/ servicing, in accordance with policies NBE9 and NBE11 of the adopted Hart 
Local Plan and Sites 2016-203, saved local policy GEN1 of the Hart District Local 
Plan 1996-2006 and the NPPF 2021. 

 
9. Details of the long-term maintenance arrangements for the surface water drainage 

system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to first occupation. The details shall include: 

 
i) maintenance schedules for each drainage feature type and ownership; and  
ii) protection measures.  

 
The details approved shall be fully implemented before the development is firstly 
occupied and complied with for the lifetime of the development. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the proposed development would not increase the risk of 
flooding elsewhere, be safe from flooding and to satisfy policy NBE5 of the adopted 
Hart Local Plan - Strategy and Sites 2016-2032 and the NPPF 2021. 
 

10. The approved parking facilities serving the development hereby approved shall be 
fully completed and made available prior to the first occupation of the building hereby 
approved. These vehicular facilities shall be retained for these purposes thereafter 
and access shall be maintained at all times to allow them to be used as such for staff 
and users of the development. 
  
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate access, parking 
and turning areas in the interest of public highway safety and to satisfy policy INF3 of 
the adopted Hart Local Plan and Sites 2016-2032, saved local policy GEN1 and the 
NPPF 2019. 
 

11. The first-floor side window hereby approved in close proximity to the shared boundary 
with no. 38 Frogmore Road in the north facing flank elevation, shall only contain 
frosted glass (of Pilkington Glass Level 3 or above, or equivalent) and shall thereafter 
be retained as such. 
 
REASON: To protect residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers and to satisfy 
policy NBE9 of the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2016- 2032, saved policy GEN1 
of the Hart District Council Local Plan (Replacement) 1996 – 2006 and the NPPF 
2021. 
 

12. The internal finished ground floor levels of the development hereby approved shall be 
set no lower than 64.70 above Ordnance Datum (AOD) and the development shall be 
provided with non-return valves as flood resilient measures.  

 
REASON: In the interest of pr
[...]
ance with the NPPF. In this instance, the applicant 
was advised of the necessary information needed to process the application, once 
received, further engagement with the applicant was required and the application was 
subsequently acceptable. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	6 21/01253/HOU - 13 BRAMLING AVENUE, YATELEY GU46 6NX
	7 21/00378/FUL - THE BELL INN, 36 FROGMORE ROAD, BLACKWATER, CAMBERLEY GU17 0NP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 27 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 8 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Blewett, Clarke (substitute), Cockarill, Kennett, Oliver (Chairman), Quarterman, 
Radley, Southern and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Councillor Delaney 
 
Officers:  
 
Mark Jaggard  Head of Place 
Steph Baker  Interim Development Management & Building Control Mgr 
Miguel Martinez  Principal Planning Officer 
Julia Taylor  Planning Officer 
Emma Bethell Shared Legal Services 
Sabrina Cranny Committee Services Officer 
 

35 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Ambler substituted by Councillor 
Tony Clarke. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To discuss the approach for virtual meetings in particular the upcoming Planning 
Committee Working Party. 
 

38 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Mark Jaggard announced Steph Baker had successfully been recruited 
permanently into the role of Development Management & Building Control 
Manager. The Chairman congratulated her on behalf of all members. 
 

39 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Head of Place were considered and the updates 
via the Addendum were accepted. 
 



 
PL 28 

 

40 21/01253/HOU - 13 BRAMLING AVENUE, YATELEY GU46 6NX  
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 The parking plan 

 The side elevation 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to planning 
conditions. 
 

41 21/00378/FUL - THE BELL INN, 36 FROGMORE ROAD, BLACKWATER, 
CAMBERLEY GU17 0NP  
 
Members considered the application and discussed the following: 
 

 Whether 12 car parking spaces would be enough 

 Staff numbers and shift patterns and possible impact on parking 

 Potential location of solar energy panels  

 The design and height of the building in relation to surrounding properties 

 Room sizes and building storeys 

 School traffic times in vicinity 

 Current flooding and drainage problems 

 Differences between nursing homes and dementia care homes 
 
DECISION – GRANT as per officer recommendation, subject to the planning 
conditions in the Addendum and an additional Travel Plan condition: 
 
“Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, a travel plan 
in respect of movement, parking and delivery arrangements shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The details shall 
include, but not be limited to, arrangements for delivery vehicle parking during 
unloading, staff transportation and parking, visitor travel and parking, promotion 
of sustainable transport modes to encourage modal shift, opportunities for car-
sharing and measures to be put in place during shift changes for staff within the 
facility. 
 
REASON: In order to ensure that sustainable travel modes are taken up and to 
ensure convenient and safe access for all users in line with Policies NBE9 and 
INF3 of the HLP32 and Para 113 of the NPPF 2021.” 
 
Notes: 
Site Visit - 8 September 2021 and attended by Councillors Blewett, Quarterman 
and Southern. 
Councillor Harward spoke for the Town Council against the application 
Mr G. Hatch spoke against the application 
Ms E. Noden spoke for the application 
 
The meeting closed at 8.28 pm 


